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Computer System

A. Modular Server: (Qty. 1)

No. | Item Specification
1. | Modular Brand Modular Brand & Model No.
2. | Form Factor Rack.
3. | Number of Servers At least 8 servers.
4. | Management e Full redundant management module.
e Out of band management.
o Enterprise management system with all needed licenses.
5. | Power Phase Single Phase
6. | Power Supply Full redundant power supplies (all power supplies should be
installed).
7. | Active Cool Fan Active Cool Fans (all fans should be installed).
8. | Interconnect modules 2 X interconnect modules with storage Fabric Support, each
module should support:
¢ Internal ports: 2 x 50Gb or (2 x 25Gb + 2 x 32Gb HBA with
32Gb SAN Switch to be included)
e External Ports (uplink): should include 2 x 32Gb FC + 2 x
100Gb +
e Throughput: 6.4 Tbhps Full-Duplex.
e Module should support 100 GB, 25 GB, 10 GB, 32 GB FC,
16 GB FC, connected to external LAN/SAN switches.
e Jumbo Frames: up to 9216 Bytes.
e 48K L2 MAC entries.
e VLAN Tagging and Link Aggregation on all uplinks.
9. | Cables, adapters & e 4 x 32 GB Short Wave FC SFP+ 1 Pack.
Transceivers (All e 2 x 10Gb SFP+ Transceivers for management
transceivers & DAC cables | o 10 x Premier Flex LC/LC OM4 2f 5m Cable
should be original fromthe | o 2 x 100Gb QSFP+ to QSFP+ 5m Direct Attach Copper
modular vendor). Cable.
e 4 x 100G QSFP28 short wave Transceiver LC connector
e All transceivers and DAC cables must be same brand
e Any other cabling required to run end to end solution
10. | Licenses All required licenses should be included & perpetual licenses.
11. | Warranty & Support 5 years 24x7 support from Vendor.
12. | Training Online official training for modular administration &
management (one person).
Cdan T8 AT Tgn
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B. Module Servers:

No. Items Specifications Qty
1. Module Brand Module Brand & Model No. (Should be the same brand of
modular).
2. Processor 2 X Intel Xeon-Gold 5218R (2.1GHz/20-core/125W) FIO
Processor Kit
3. Memory 8 x 64GB Dual Rank, DDR4- 2933 MT/s, Registered Smart
Memory Kit.
4. Memory Slots 24 DIMM Slots.
5. Hard Drives 2 X 480GB SATA Hot Plug MU SSD SFF (2.5-inch). 4
6. Network Controller 2 X 50Gb Converged Network Adapter support 32Gb FC, or 2
X 25Gb and 2 x 32Gb HBA
7. Array Controller SAS Array with 1GB cache.
8. Warranty & support 5 years 24 x 7 support from Vendor.
C. Transceivers for exiting Aruba 8325 Core Switch
No. Items Specifications Qty
1. 100Gb Transceivers Aruba 100Gb QSFP28 Bidirectional Transceiver 4
2. 25Gb Transceivers Aruba 25G SFP28 LC SR 100m MMF Transceiver 2
3. 10Gb Transceivers Aruba 10G SFP+ LC SR 300m OM3 MMF Transceiver | 2

e Compatibility: Must be original and certified for Aruba 8325 Core switch.
e Cabling: Must include all required LC/LC, DAC cables to run end-to-end solution.
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Second: Storage

No. Item Specification
1. | Storage Brand Storage Brand & Model No.

2. | Storage Level Entry Level storage not accepted.

3. | Controllers ¢ Redundant controllers (dual Controllers).

e 2 X 32Ghps FC ports installed per Controller.

e 4 X 16Ghps FC ports installed per Controller.

e Total system ports: 4 x 32Gb + 8 x 16Gb FC host ports

4. | Availability At least 99.999% with no single point of failure.

5. Cache At least 64 GB per controller.

6. | Capacity ¢ Should be 200TB effective capacity with 2:1 Data reduction ratio
from one tier only.

o At-least three-drive failure protection.

e 100 K IOPS or more.

e Supplier must provide the sizing document from vendor
authorized tool

7. | Compatible operating | Microsoft Windows® Server®, VMware® ESXi™

systems

SUSE® Linux® Enterprise Server (SLES)

Red Hat® Enterprise Linux (RHEL)

Ubuntu Server Edition LTS, Oracle Linux, Oracle Solaris

Citrix® XenServer

8. | Quality of Service Should be supported and provided Quality of Services (QoS) for

(QoS) controlling the 10PS and MB/sec for a given LUN selectively.

9. | critical storage Storage should have:

efficiency features

¢ Inline de-duplication.

e Compression.

e Thin provisioning.

o Multitenancy Capabilities.

10. Snapshot More than 1000 Snapshots per LUN / VVolume.

11. | Backup & Replication | e online backup for critical applications such as MS Exchange,
SQL, VMware, Hyper-V, Citrix and oracle using application
consistent snapshots.

e Storage-based replication between datacenter for effective data
protection with ability to replicate only incremental changes
between two sites.

e Storage array shall have separate snapshot backup policy
between production and DR site.
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12. Licenses

Vendor should provide the license for all functionalities including:
Snapshots, Application managed snapshots, Clone, Replication,
data Tiering, QoS, LUN Configuration and Management etc., for
the maximum supported capacity of array. There shall be no
additional software license requirement for future capacity
upgrade, and the licenses should be perpetual.

13. | Warranty & Support

5 Years warranty and support 24/7, 4 hour response time from
Vendor, with cloud system to:

e Predictive support automation.

¢ Proactive management, to predict and prevent any issues before
applications have disrupted.

e Global learning and a recommendation engine.

o Predictive Analytics Engine

Third:

Backup to Disk

No.

ltem

Specifications

1. | Appliance Brand

Appliance Brand & model No. (Note: Appliance should be
designed for Backup purposes).

2. Write Performance

min 16 TB/hr.

3. | Capacity e Min 70 TB usable local capacity before deduplication.
e Upgrade to more than 100 TB usable local capacity before
deduplication.
4. | Deduplication e Support In-line Deduplication
e Deduplication Retain: min 18:1
5. | Interfaces e Should be support to work over LAN and FC network.
¢ Installed interfaces:
o 2 *10/25Gb 2- ports SFP Network card
o All required SFPs should be included, original, and the same
brand of Appliance.
Note: Backup to disk will be connected to Aruba 8325 and Should be
integrated with existing Backup software Veeam.
6. Included licenses ation licenses should be included, and any other licenses support these
specifications (All licenses should be perpetual).
7. | Warranty & Support 5 24*7 support from vendor.
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Fourth: Monitoring System

No.

Item

Specification

1.

VM monitoring
System (For
MWARE solution)

To monitor the following:

e VM latency
e Host CPU, memory, and latency
e VMDK IOPS, MB/s, and latency
e Datastore IOPS and MB/s latency
e data analytics and case creation service troubleshoot potential
problems:
o ldentification of overloaded hosts (CPU and memory)
o Latent VMs by datastore
o Noisy-neighbour VMs
o Location of Storage volumes for the VMware datastore

Note: All required licenses for shall be included and should be

perpetual.
2. | Storage Monitoring Storage shall have cloud monitoring and analytics engine for
System proactive Storage management. All required licenses for shall
be included and should be perpetual.
3. | Warranty & Support 5 years warranty & support for all components.
4. | Screen: Qty=1 e Smart TV 65" 4K UHD QLED with Android
¢ Built-in Chromecast, phone screen mirroring.
e HDR:HDR PRO
e Connectivity : Wi-Fi / LAN
e Wall mount 4 movement
Cdan T8 AT Tgn
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Fifth: Windows Server 2022 Standard Edition

No. Item Specifications Qty

1. | Windows Server | Windows Server 2022 Standard - 16 Core License Pack Perpetual 2

2. | CALs Windows Server 2022 - User CAL Perpetual 5
3. | VDI Windows Server RDS user CAL 10
4. License Type Governmental License

Sixth: Installation, Configuration & Training

No. Item Specifications

1. Installation &
configuration

Install and configure the ESXi software on new servers.

Configure network vVLAN’s & storage per each ESXi server.

Install and configure vCenter server.

Create VMware Data center.

Migrate all VMs from old environment to new one.

Install and configure the backup system and build the backup schedule.
Install & configure monitoring systems.

Install and configure any other software needed to operate the whole
system.

e Hand over training for entire solution to IT department.

Note: ESXi, vCenter, Veeam softwares are available.

2. | Official Training |r Official Training-Administration Level in official training center including
course fees, Travelling, accommodation, and all other related expenses
(door-to-door):

e SAN Storage (For two persons).
e VVeeam Training (For two persons).
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Seventh: Microsoft Services Installation

No.

ltem

Specifications

3.

Microsoft
Exchange
Server
Migration
and
Upgrade
from
2016

Create two Domain Controller 2016/2019 as secondaries.
Upgrade Current Exchange Server 2016 to Exchange 2019.
Create new Exchange server 2019 with latest Cumulative updates.
Configure the Coexistence Exchange servers.

Re Configure NAT Rule on Firewall to be with new internal IP and
external.

Change Mail Flow from old exchange server to new server.
Migrate users from old Exchange server to new.

Apply all tests required for mail flow and exchange connectivity.
Shutdown old exchange servers.

Create second Exchange server to be available on DAG.

Create Copy for all Databases on second Mailbox Server.
Uninstall old Exchange 2016 servers.

Supplier must be Gold messaging and Datacenter partner

At least 2 Microsoft infrastructure certified engineers

Microsoft VDI
System

End point Sizing.
Install VDI Rule On all these Machines.

Create the suitable configurations and Certificates that required for
ext/int users.

Create the Session collection on Server Farm.

Install all Applications on VApp Farms.

Configure all Group Policies required.

Check all applications functionality by IT Staff.

The Final Result from Application Side and test.

Supplier must be Gold Datacenter partner.

At least 2 Microsoft infrastructure certified engineers.
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